

No. 17-1712

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES J. THOLE AND SHERRY SMITH,
Petitioners,

v.

U.S. BANK, N.A., *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE PENSION RIGHTS CENTER
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KAREN W. FERGUSON
NORMAN P. STEIN
Of Counsel
PENSION RIGHTS CENTER
1730 M St. N.W.,
Suite 1000
Washington D.C. 20037
(202) 296-3776
kferguson@pensionrights.org
nps32@drexel.edu

ELIZABETH HOPKINS
Counsel of Record
KANTOR & KANTOR, LLP
19839 Nordhoff Street
Northridge, CA 91324
(818) 886-2525
ehopkins@kantorlaw.net

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pension Rights Center

September 18, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. PARTICIPANTS AND BENEFICIAR- IES HAVE STANDING TO SUE BREACHING FIDUCIARIES FOR MONETARY AND OTHER EQUITABLE AND REMEDIAL RELIEF, GIVEN ERISA’S CLEAR STATUTORY LAN- GUAGE, SUPPORTED BY HUNDREDS OF YEARS OF TRUST LAW, EMPOW- ERING THEM TO DO SO	4
II. A PLAN’S FUNDING STATUS IS NOT A SENSIBLE MEASURE OF INJURY IN FACT.....	9
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bryant v. International Fruit Products Co.</i> , 793 F.3d 118 (6th Cir. 1986).....	18
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011).....	7
<i>Commissioner v. Keystone Consol. Industries, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 152 (1993).....	9
<i>Harley v. Minnesota Mining & Mfg. Co.</i> , 284 F.3d 901 (8th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1106 (2003).....	5, 17, 18
<i>Horvath v. Keystone Health Plan East, Inc.</i> 33 F.3d 450 (3d Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999).....	18
<i>Loren v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , 505 F.3d 598 (6th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	5, 8
<i>Nachman Corp. v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980).....	6
<i>Pender v. Bank of A. Corp.</i> , 788 F.3d 354 (4th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	6
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	4, 5, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION	Page(s)
U.S. Const. art. III.....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. 430	10
26 U.S.C. 430(a)(1)	12
26 U.S.C. 430(a)(2)	12
26 U.S.C. 430(b)(1)	11
26 U.S.C. 430(d).....	1-2
26 U.S.C. 430(d)(1)	11
26 U.S.C. 430(h)(2)(C)(ii).....	13
26 U.S.C. 430(h)(2)(C)(iii)	13
26 U.S.C. 430(h)(2)(D)(ii)	13
26 U.S.C. 431	10
26 U.S.C. 432	10
26 U.S.C. 4980	18
29 U.S.C. 1001	6
29 U.S.C. 1002 (35).....	9
29 U.S.C. 1082(a)(2)(A)	10
29 U.S.C. 1082(a)(2)(C)	10
29 U.S.C. 1083	10
29 U.S.C. 1083(a)(1)	12
29 U.S.C. 1083(a)(2)	12
29 U.S.C. 1083(d).....	1
29 U.S.C. 1083(h)(2)(B)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
29 U.S.C. 1083(h)(2)(C)(ii).....	13
29 U.S.C. 1083(h)(2)(C)(iii)	13
29 U.S.C. 1084	10
29 U.S.C. 1085	10
29 U.S.C. 1085a	10
29 U.S.C. 1103(c)(1).....	18
29 U.S.C. 1103(d).....	11
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(A)	6, 18
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(B)	6
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(C)	6, 16
29 U.S.C. 1106(a)(1)	6
29 U.S.C. 1109(a).....	1, 5
29 U.S.C. 1132	7
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(2)	5, 6, 7-8
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(3)	5
29 U.S.C. 1302	10
29 U.S.C. 1322	10
29 U.S.C. 1341(a)(3)	10
Moving Ahead for Progress in the 21st Century Act (MAP-21), P.L. 112-141, 126 Stat. 405	13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
Am. Academy of Actuaries, <i>The Pension Protection Act: Successes, Shortcomings, and Opportunities for Improvement</i> (2018), available at https://www.actuary.org/sites/default/files/files/publications/Seven_Principles_IB_04062018.pdf	14
Ben S. Bernanke & Kenneth N. Kuttner, <i>What Explains the Stock Market's Reaction to Federal Reserve Policy?</i> , 60 J. Fin. 1221 (2005).....	16
Dan McGill, et al., <i>Fundamentals of Private Pensions</i> (8th ed. 2005)	15, 16
Dana Muir, <i>ERISA and Investment Issues</i> , 65 OHIO ST. L.J. 199 (2004)	12, 17
Daniel F. McGinn, <i>Corporate Retirement Plans / An Actuarial Perspective</i> (1988)....	15
Data Book Listing, <i>PBGC's Single-Employer Program, funding of PBGC-Insured Plans (1980-2013) Single Employer Program</i> , available at http://pbgc.gov/documents/2014-data-tables-final.pdf	17
George Gleason Bogert & George Taylor Bogert, <i>The Law of Trusts & Trustees</i> (2d rev. ed. 1995).....	7
IRS, <i>MAP-21: New Funding Rules for Single-Employer Defined Benefit Plans</i> , available at https://www.irs.gov/retirement-plans/map-21-new-funding-rules-for-single-employer-defined-benefit-plans	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
John Manganaro, <i>ERISA Lawsuit Argues Out-dated Mortality Assumptions Harm Annuitants</i> (June 28, 2019), available at https://www.planadviser.com/ERISA-lawsuit-argues-outdated-mortality-assumptions-harm-annuitants/	17
Mark Carlson, <i>A Brief History of the 1987 Stock Market Crash with a Discussion of the Federal Reserve Response</i> (Nov. 2006), available at https://www.federalreserve.gov/pubs/feds/2007.200713.200713pap.pdf	16
Regina T. Jefferson, <i>Defined Benefit Plan Funding: How Much is Too Much</i> , 44 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 1 (1993).....	11
Restatement (Third) of Trusts (2012).....	7
Statement of David John, <i>The Pension Under-funding Crisis: How Effective have Reforms Been? Hearing Before H. Comm. On Education and the Workforce</i> , 108th Cong. (2003).....	13
